

MACT No. 154/2024
Kavita & ors. vs. Ankit Tiwari

23.01.2024

Fresh petition u/s 166/140 MV Act filed. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Ld. Counsel for claimant.

This is a fresh claim petition filed u/s 166 & 140 MV Act by. LRs of deceased who suffered fatal injury in an accident which took place on 15.07.2023 near Village Shahpur, Badauli, PS Barual, Distt. Baghpat i.e. outside the territorial jurisdiction of this tribunal after amendment of 01.04.2022.

The offending vehicle was driven and owned by R-1 and insured with R-2. Since jurisdiction has been claimed on the basis of address of one of the offices of R2, the Insurance policy, its date of issuance and expiry is material to the case.

The insurance policy filed on behalf of the claimant is illegible and apparently discrepant with the vehicle Insurance certificate filed at page no. 21. Ld. Counsel is directed to file legible copy of Insurance policy.

Be put up on **16.02.2024**.

(Charu Gupta)
PO-MACT -01 (South-East)
Saket Court/ New Delhi/23.01.2024(s)