

9 MACT 154/24
Kavita Vs. Ankit Tiwari

25.07.2025

Present: Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Ms. Jyoti, Ld. Counsel for insurance company(appearing through VC).
None for R1/driver cum owner.

As per noting of the Ahlmad, notice could not be issued to R1 as PF not filed. Ld. Counsel for petitioner claims to have filed PF in a month of February 2025. Let tracking report if any, be filed qua service of notice upon R1. In the meantime, fresh **notice** be issued to R1 on filing of PF as well as through Dasti service.

As per Ld. Counsel for petitioner copy of the insurance policy was supplied to Ld. Counsel appearing for the insurance company on the last date itself. Though, Ld. Counsel for ins. co. appearing today claims to have not received any copy and submits that the previous counsel has been changed, a last and final opportunity is granted to the ins.co. To file WS within 15 days, failing which R3 shall be liable to pay a cost of Rs.5000/- to the petitioner.

Matter be put up for filing of proof of service of R1/filing of WS by R3 and further proceedings on **02.12.2025**.

(Charu Gupta)
PO-MACT-01 (South-East)
Saket Court/New Delhi/25.07.2025(s)